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MINUTES
LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
TUESDAY MARCH 12, 2019 @ 6PM

1. CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER/ROLL CALL /MINUTE OF SILENCE/FLAG SALUTE
Meeting begins- 6:03pm
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT-BH, CR, PM, SS
BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT-0

2. AGENDA:
a.  APPROVE AND OR ADJUST AGENDA- DISCUSSION AND APPROPRIATE ACTION

b. MOTION TO APPROVE MARCH 12, 2019 AGENDA
3 APPOINTMENT:
a. NEW BOARD MEMBER APPOINTMENT

Rick Puckett took the Oath of Office and appointed a Director of Lebec County Water District.

4. MINUTES:
a.  REVIEW THE MINUTES FROM FEBRUARY 12, 2019 REGULAR MEETING AND FEBRUARY 19, 2019 SPECIAL MEETING

b.  MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES FROM FEBRUARY 12,2019 REGULAR MEETING AND FEBRUARY 19, 2019 SPECIAL MEETING

Director Radusch made a MOTION to approve the Minutes from February 12, 2019 Regular Meeting.
Motion SECONDED

Yea: 5(BH, PM, SS, CR, RP) Nay: 0 Abstain: 0
Board concurs and Motion passes

Sec/Treasurer Maillis made a MOTION to approve the Minutes from February 19, 2019 Special Meeting.
Motion SECONDED

Yea: 5(BH, PM, SS, CR, RP) Nay: 0 Abstain: 0

Board concurs and Motion passes

6. FINANCIAL REPORT:

a. BARBARA LEWIS TO GO OVER FINANCIAL REPORT FOR FEBRUARY 2019
b.  MOTION TO APPROVE BILLS FOR FEBRUARY 2019

V.P. Hopper made a MOTION to approve bills for February 2019

Motion SECONDED _
Yea: 5(BH, PM, CR, SS, RP) Nay: 0 Abstain: 0
Board concurs and Motion passes



6. UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

a.  DWSRF GRANT - DISCUSSION AND APPROPRIATE ACTION (REQUESTED BY SAMUEL STERN)

b.  SAVINGS PLAN TO POSSIBLY PURCHASE MINI EXCAVATOR-DISCUSSION AND APPROPRIATE ACTION (REQUESTED BY
CARL RADUSCH)

c.  ANNEXATION OF FRAZIER MOUNTAIN HIGH SCHOOL-DISCUSSION AND APPROPRIATE ACTION (REQUESTED BY ARMANDO
MURRIETA) ‘

V.P. Hopper made a MOTION to approve payment to Provost & Pritchard for invoices thru February bills for February
2019

Motion SECONDED

Yea: 5(BH, PM, CR, SS, RP) Nay: 0 Abstain: 0

Board concurs and Motion passes

V.P. Hopper made a MOTION to approve a savings plan for equipment in July 2019 fiscal year budget.
Motion SECONDED

Yea: 5(BH, PM, CR, SS, RP) Nay: 0 Abstain: 0

Board concurs and Motion passes :

7. WATER OPERATIONS REPORT:
a.  SYSTEM REPORT FOR FEBRUARY 2019 - DISCUSSION AND APPROPRIATE ACTION

8. PUBLIC PRESENTATIONS:

PLEASE LIMIT ANY PRESENTATIONS OR ANNOUNCEMENTS TO THREE (3) MINUTES PER PERSON. THIS PORTION OF THE MEETING IS RESERVED FOR
PERSONS TO ADDRESS THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON ANY MATTER NOT ON THE AGENDA, BUT UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE BOARD. BOARD
MEMBERS MAY RESPOND BRIEFLY TO STATEMENTS MADE OR QUESTIONS POSED. THEY MAY ASK A QUESTION FOR CLARIFICATION MAKE A
REFERRAL TO STAFF FOR FACTUAL INFORMATION OR REQUEST STAFF TO REPORT BACK TO THE BOARD AT A LATER MEETING. ALSO, THE BOARD
MAY TAKE ACTION TO DIRECT STAFF TO PLACE A MATTER OF BUSINESS ON A FUTURE AGENDA.

10. NEW BUSINESS:

a. RATE STUDY-DISCUSSION AND APPROPRIATE ACTION (REQUESTED BY SAMUEL STERN)
b. EMERGENCY PLAN-DISCUSSION AND APPROPRIATE ACTION (REQUESTED BY SAMUEL STERN)

V.P. Hopper made a MOTION to approve to have a Rate Study done.

Motion SECONDED

Yea: 5(BH, PM, CR, SS, RP) Nay: 0 Abstain: 0
Board concurs and Motion passes

President Stern made a MOTION to set a deadline for Emergency Plan to be completed by July 2019.
Motion SECONDED

Yea: 5(BH, PM, CR, SS, RP) Nay: 0 Abstain: 0

Board concurs and Motion passes

11. LOCAL COMMUNITY WATER DISCUSSION:
a.  UPDATE ON FEBRUARY 2019 MEETING

12. CASTAIC BASIN GSA:
a.  ANNOUNCE ANY UPDATES

13. BOARD/STAFF PROPOSED AGENDA ITEMS

14. ANNOUNCE DATE/TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING
Regular Meeting Tuesday March 9, 2019 @ 6pm



15. ADJOURNMENT

V.P. Hopper made a MOTION to adjourn meeting.
Motion SECONDED

Yea: 5(BH, PM, SS, CR, RP) Nay:

Board concurs and Motion passes

MEETING WAS ADJOURNED AT 8:42PM

Abstain:



9:43 AM LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
04111119 Reconciliation Summary

1040 - Grant Checking Account, Period Ending 03/31/2019

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 2 ite...

Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance
Register Balance as of 03/31/2019

Ending Balance

Mar 31, 19
11,271.91
-11,246.91
-11,246.91
25.00
25.00
25.00
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9:42 AM
04/11/19

LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Reconciliation Summary
1080 - Savings, Period Ending 03/31/2019

Mar 31, 19
Beginning Balance 625,212.63
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 30.83
Total Cleared Transactions 30.83
Cleared Balance 625,243.46
Register Balance as of 03/31/2019 625,243.46
Ending Balance 625,243.46

Page 1



10:53 AM
04/11/19

LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
Reconciliation Summary

1020 - Lebec Co Water Dist. - Checking, Period Ending 03/31/2019

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 56 ite...
Deposits and Credits - 30 items

Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 16 ite...

Total Uncleared Transactions
Register Balance as of 03/31/2019

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 7 items

Total New Transactions

Ending Balance

Mar 31, 19

103,026.98

-48,362.05

36,345.55

-12,016.50

91,010.48

-17,455.04

-17,455.04

73,555.44

-6,931.60

-6,931.60

66,623.84

Page 1



9:42 AM
04/11/19

LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Reconciliation Detail

1080 - Savings, Period Ending 03/31/2019

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 625,212.63
Cleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 03/31/2019 X 30.83 30.83
Total Deposits and Credits 30.83 30.83
Total Cleared Transactions 30.83 30.83
Cleared Balance 30.83 625,243.46
Register Balance as of 03/31/2019 30.83 625,243.46
Ending Balance 30.83 625,243.46
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9:43 AM
04/11/19

LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

1040 - Grant Checking Account, Period Ending 03/31/2019

Reconciliation Detail

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 11,271.91
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 2 items
Bill Pmt -Check 02/26/2019 135 Provost & Prichar... X -7,781.91 -7,781.91
Bill Pmt -Check 02/26/2019 134 Lebec County W... X -3,465.00 -11,246.91
Total Checks and Payments -11,246.91 -11,246.91
Total Cleared Transactions -11,246.91 -11,246.91
Cleared Balance -11,246.91 25.00
Register Balance as of 03/31/2019 -11,246.91 25.00
Ending Balance -11,246.91 25.00
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10:53 AM
04/11/119

LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Reconciliation Detail
1020 - Lebec Co Water Dist. - Checking, Period Ending 03/31/2019

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 103,026.98
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 56 items
Bill Pmt -Check  01/14/2019 8872 Radusch,Carl X -200.00 -200.00
Bill Pmt -Check  02/22/2019 8925 CJLogan Pump.. X -19,256.97 -19,456.97
Bill Pmt -Check  02/22/2019 8928 PGE5159 X -1,461.20 -20,918.17
Bill Pmt -Check  02/22/2019 8934 Wainright Emilie X -1,000.00 -21,918.17
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 02/22/2019 8932 Radusch,Carl X -200.00 -22,118.17
Bill Pmt -Check  02/22/2019 8931 Pitney Bowes/Re... X -64.19 -22,182.36
Bill Pmt -Check  02/22/2019 8927 PGE4923 X -43.07 -22,225.43
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 02/22/2019 8929 PGE5230 X -19.71 -22,245.14
Check 02/26/2019 8938 Ca State Disburs... X -322.15 -22,567.29
Liability Check 02/26/2019 8937 Wells Fargo IRA X -179.39 -22,746.68
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 03/07/2019 8949 Law Offices of Da... X -1,617.00 -24,363.68
Bill Pmt -Check  03/07/2019 8946 Core & Main X -824.50 -25,188.18
Bill Pmt -Check  03/07/2019 8952 State Compensat... X -626.33 -25,814.51
Bill Pmt -Check  03/07/2019 8951 SCE 2-03-200-81... X -599.65 -26,414.16
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 03/07/2019 8956 Lewis & Associates X -450.00 -26,864.16
Bill Pmt -Check  03/07/2019 8945 BC Laboratories X -375.00 -27,239.16
Bill Pmt-Check  03/07/2019 8955 West Coast Truc... X -351.00 -27,590.16
Bill Pmt -Check  03/07/2019 8943  At&T Office X -178.42 -27,768.58
Bill Pmt -Check  03/07/2019 8954  Verizon Wireless X -167.19 -27,935.77
Bill Pmt -Check  03/07/2019 8940 3D Imaging Syste... X -109.84 -28,045.61
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 03/07/2019 8942 AFLAC X -109.66 -28,155.27
Bill Pmt -Check  03/07/2019 8944  AUS X -87.42 -28,242.69
Bill Pmt -Check  03/07/2019 8953 STREAMLINE X -75.00 -28,317.69
Bill Pmt -Check  03/07/2019 8948 Hometown Publis... X -69.30 -28,386.99
Bill Pmt -Check  03/07/2019 8941 Ability Answering ... X -57.42 -28,444 .41
Bill Pmt -Check 03/07/2019 8947 Gas Company X -50.01 -28,494 .42
Bill Pmt-Check  03/07/2019 8950 Price Disposal X -42.33 -28,536.75
Paycheck 03/11/2019 8959 Jessica Carroll X -2,101.74 -30,638.49
Liability Check 03/11/2019 E-pay EFTPS X -1,298.64 -31,937.13
Paycheck 03/11/2019 8958 Javier T Rodriguez X -972.08 -32,909.21
Paycheck 03/11/2019 8957 Cleighton D Shel... X -970.80 -33,880.01
Check 03/11/2019 8960 Ca State Disburs... X -322.15 -34,202.16
Liability Check 03/11/2019 E-pay EDD X -180.24 -34,382.40
Bill Pmt -Check  03/13/2019 8961 Bowman Asphalt,... X -560.00 -34,942.40
Bill Pmt -Check  03/13/2019 8962 Maillis, Patricia E X -100.00 -35,042.40
Bill Pmt -Check  03/19/2019 8972 Golden Empire ... X -1,800.00 -36,842.40
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 03/19/2019 8976 PGE5159 X -1,723.73 -38,566.13
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 03/19/2019 8971 Cal Bank & Trust X -1,135.43 -39,701.56
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 03/19/2019 8973 P & J Electric Inc X -835.30 -40,536.86
Bill Pmt -Check  03/19/2018 8978 PGE8279 X -653.43 -41,190.29
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 03/19/2019 8970 Blue Shield X -440.34 -41,630.63
Bill Pmt -Check  03/19/2019 8979 SCE 2-36-538-21... X -129.38 -41,760.01
Bill Pmt -Check  03/19/2019 8968  Anthem Blue Cross X -109.02 -41,869.03
Bill Pmt-Check  03/19/2019 8980 Wells Fargo Bank X -96.53 -41,965.56
Bill Pmt -Check  03/19/2019 8969  AT&T Uverse X -80.00 -42,045.56
Bill Pmt -Check  03/19/2019 8977 PGE5230 X -19.71 -42,065.27
Bill Pmt -Check  03/19/2019 8975 PGE4923 X -14.88 -42,080.15
Paycheck 03/25/2019 8983 Jessica Carroll X -2,101.76 -44,181.91
Liability Check 03/25/2019 E-pay EFTPS X -1,354.56 -45,536.47
Paycheck 03/25/2019 8981 Cleighton D Shel... X -1,080.88 -46,617.35
Paycheck 03/25/2019 8982 Javier T Rodriguez X -1,027.46 -47,644 .81
Check 03/25/2019 8985 Ca State Disburs... X -322.15 -47,966.96
Liability Check 03/25/2019 E-pay EDD X -190.45 -48,157.41
Liability Check 03/25/2019 8984 Wells Fargo IRA X -175.64 -48,333.05
Check 03/31/2019 X -25.00 -48,358.05
Check 03/31/2019 QuickBooks Payr... X -4.00 -48,362.05

Total Checks and Payments -48,362.05 -48,362.05

Page 1



10:53 AM
04/11/19

LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Reconciliation Detail

1020 - Lebec Co Water Dist. - Checking, Period Ending 03/31/2019

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
Deposits and Credits - 30 items
Deposit 03/07/2019 X 1,640.35 1,640.35
Deposit 03/12/2019 X 358.30 1,998.65
Deposit 03/12/2019 X 404.38 2,403.03
Deposit 03/12/2019 X 3,465.00 5,868.03
Deposit 03/12/2019 X 6,366.51 12,234.54
Deposit 03/21/2019 X 70.00 12,304.54
Deposit 03/21/2019 X 80.02 12,384.56
Deposit 03/21/2019 X 88.00 12,472.56
Deposit 03/21/2019 X 100.03 12,572.59
Deposit 03/21/2019 X 109.01 12,681.60
Deposit 03/21/2019 X 128.03 12,809.63
Deposit 03/21/2019 X 137.37 12,947.00
Deposit 03/21/2019 X 138.08 13,085.08
Deposit 03/21/2019 X 140.00 13,225.08
Deposit 03/21/2019 X 175.97 13,401.05
Deposit 03/21/2019 X 200.73 13,601.78
Deposit 03/21/2019 X 216.05 13,817.83
Deposit 03/21/2019 X 274.00 14,091.83
Deposit 03/21/2019 X 284.02 14,375.85
Deposit 03/21/2019 X 450.73 14,826.58
Deposit 03/21/2019 X 16,168.71 30,995.29
Deposit 03/27/2019 X 296.43 31,291.72
Deposit 03/27/2019 X 1,565.50 32,857.22
Deposit 03/27/2019 X 3,067.81 35,925.03
Deposit 03/28/2019 X 42.75 35,967.78
Deposit 03/28/2019 X 44.01 36,011.79
Deposit 03/28/2019 X 46.37 36,058.16
Deposit 03/28/2019 X 88.02 36,146.18
Deposit 03/28/2019 X 93.02 36,239.20
Deposit 03/28/2019 X 106.35 36,345.55
Total Deposits and Credits 36,345.55 36,345.55
Total Cleared Transactions -12,016.50 -12,016.50
Cleared Balance -12,016.50 91,010.48
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 16 items
Bill Pmt -Check  01/19/2018 8304  Vince Stanton -60.00 -60.00
Bill Pmt -Check  01/14/2019 8874 Stern, Samuel -200.00 -260.00
Bill Pmt -Check  02/22/2019 8933 Stern, Samuel -200.00 -460.00
Bill Pmt -Check  03/13/2019 8963 Provost & Prichar... -8,953.87 -9,413.87
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2019 8967 Union Engineering -500.00 -9,913.87
Bill Pmt -Check  03/13/2019 8966 Stern, Samuel -100.00 -10,013.87
Bill Pmt -Check  03/13/2019 8964 Puckett, Rick -100.00 -10,113.87
Bill Pmt -Check  03/13/2019 8965 Radusch,Carl -100.00 -10,213.87
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 03/19/2019 8974 PC Pal -90.00 -10,303.87
Bill Pmt -Check  03/31/2019 8987 P & J Electric Inc -4,675.34 -14,979.21
Bill Pmt -Check  03/31/2019 8990  Wainright Emilie -1,000.00 -15,979.21
Bill Pmt -Check  03/31/2019 8988 SCE 2-03-200-81... -653.75 -16,632.96
Bill Pmt -Check 03/31/2019 8991 West Coast Truc... -459.00 -17,091.96
Bill Pmt -Check  03/31/2019 8986  At&T Office -178.42 -17,270.38
Check 03/31/2019 8996  AFLAC -109.66 -17,380.04
Bill Pmt -Check  03/31/2019 8989 STREAMLINE -75.00 -17,455.04
Total Checks and Payments -17,455.04 -17,455.04
Total Uncleared Transactions -17,455.04 -17,455.04
Register Balance as of 03/31/2019 -29,471.54 73,555.44
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10:53 AM
04/1119

LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Reconciliation Detail

1020 - Lebec Co Water Dist. - Checking, Period Ending 03/31/2019

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 7 items
Paycheck 04/08/2019 8994 Jessica Carroll -2,101.76 -2,101.76
Liability Check 04/08/2019 E-pay EFTPS -1,314.46 -3,416.22
Paycheck 04/08/2019 8992 Cleighton D Shel... -1,066.80 -4,483.02
Liability Check 04/08/2019 E-pay EDD -1,016.54 -5,499.56
Paycheck 04/08/2019 8993 Javier T Rodriguez -930.14 -6,429.70
Check 04/08/2019 8995 Ca State Disburs... -322.15 -6,751.85
Liability Check 04/08/2019 E-pay EDD -179.75 -6,931.60
Total Checks and Payments -6,931.60 -6,931.60
Total New Transactions -6,931.60 -6,931.60
Ending Balance -36,403.14 66,623.84
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LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

12:30 PM
04/11/19 Profit & Loss YTD Comparison
Accrual Basis March 2019
Mar 19 Jul 18 - Mar 19
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
4000 - Operating Revenue
4010 - Commercial 18,874.75 182,544.40
4040 - Residential 9,875.18 117,284.76
4100 - Kern Co Tax Income 404.38 26,002.62
4120 - Surplus Water 551.25 10,251.66
4130 - Will Serve 88.16 826.50
4140 - Late Charges & Customer Charg... 555.30 10,608.47
Total 4000 - Operating Revenue 30,349.02 347,518.41
Total Income 30,349.02 347,518.41
Expense
6010 - Advertising 0.00 254.10
6020 - Auto Expense
6022 - Gas 540.57 3,695.58
6028 - Repairs
6028.1 - GMC 0.00 1,050.43
Total 6028 - Repairs 0.00 1,050.43
6030 - Service
6030.1 - Dodge Service 22.50 651.19
6030.2 - Gmc Service 335.12 1,107.12
Total 6030 - Service 357.62 1,758.31
Total 6020 - Auto Expense 898.19 6,504.32
6040 - Bank Service Charge 55.00 255.00
6050 - Compensation of Board 400.00 3,900.00
6060 - Contracted Maintenance Services 5,745.14 10,649.64
6065 - Depreciation 3,925.75 35,331.75
6070 - Dues & Subscriptions 75.00 2,291.00
6075 - Education 741.65 1,014.60
6090 - Equipment Rental 96.53 3,986.21
6095 - Fees and Permits 125.00 1,178.00
6110 - Insurance
6112 - Insurance - AFLAC 0.00 0.00
6113 - Medical Insurance 549.36 8,202.93
6115 - Business Insurance 737.25 7,408.50
6120 - Workers Compensation Insurance 626.33 7,068.59
Total 6110 - Insurance 1,912.94 22,680.02
6130 - Maintenance
6135 - Maintenance Services-System 0.00 25,791.78
6140 - Maintenance Supplies 1,059.09 9,545.70
Total 6130 - Maintenance 1,059.09 35,337.48
6145 - Meals & Entertainment 0.00 183.00 -
6155 - Office Expense
6160 - Computer 131.68 131.68
6170 - Answering Service 62.26 516.42
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LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

12:30 PM
04/11/19 Profit & Loss YTD Comparison
Accrual Basis March 2019
Mar 19 Jul '18 - Mar 19
6175 - Office Repair 109.84 1,081.07
6182 - Supplies-GSA 0.00 102.28
6185 - Supplies 605.54 2,075.04
6186 - Rugs 92.42 842.36
Total 6155 - Office Expense 1,001.74 4,748.85
6205 - Outside Services 459.00 4,524.50
6210 - Payroll Expenses 0.00 480.68
6215 - Payroll - Gross Wages 11,353.11 119,694.70
6235 - Payroll Service Fees 4.00 500.00
6245 - Postage 700.05 2,501.22
6250 - Professional Fees
6255 - Accounting / Bookkeeping 450.00 4,300.00
6260 - Audit 0.00 13,296.25
6270 - Legal 0.00 2,810.00
Total 6250 - Professional Fees 450.00 20,406.25
6290 - Rent 1,000.00 10,000.00
6300 - Repairs & Maintenance
6303 - System Maint and Repairs 92.14 379.17
Total 6300 - Repairs & Maintenance 92.14 379.17
6310 - Software System 0.00 679.99
6315 - Taxes
6320 - Payroll Taxes 1,003.64 10,964.51
6325 - Property Tax 0.00 110.89
Total 6315 - Taxes 1,003.64 11,075.40
6340 - Telephone 369.88 3,462.60
6342 - Tools 0.00 152.02
6345 - Travel 0.00 441.93
6352 - Uniforms 0.00 164.99
6355 - Utilities - Office
6360 - Electric 129.38 741.04
6365 - Gas 52.19 219.42
6370 - Trash 0.00 380.97
Total 6355 - Utilities - Office 181.57 1,341.43
6375 - Utilities - Pumps
6380 - Electric 3,065.50 31,859.95
Total 6375 - Utilities - Pumps 3,065.50 31,859.95
6390 - Water Test 520.00 3,333.00
Total Expense 35,234.92 339,311.80
Net Ordinary Income -4,885.90 8,206.61
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
9000 - Interest Income 30.83 81.53
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LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

12:30 PM
04/11/19 Profit & Loss YTD Comparison
Accrual Basis March 2019
Mar 19 Jul '18 - Mar 19
9015 - Grant Income 0.00 20,400.79
Total Other Income 30.83 20,482.32
Other Expense
9016 - Grant Expense 5,541.32 26,678.82
Total Other Expense 5,541.32 26,678.82
Net Other Income -5,510.49 -6,196.50
Net Income -10,396.39 2,010.11
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12:31 PM LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

04/11/19 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of March 31, 2019
Mar 31, 19
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
1011 - Customer Change Petty Ca 300.00
1020 - Lebec Co Water Dist. - Checki... 73,555.44
1040 - Grant Checking Account 25.00
1080 - Savings
1081 - Emergency Fund Reserve 120,000.00
1080 - Savings - Other 505,243.46
Total 1080 - Savings 625,243.46
Total Checking/Savings 699,123.90
Accounts Receivable
1200 - Accounts Receivable 29,538.95
Total Accounts Receivable 29,538.95
Other Current Assets
1260 - Bad Debt Loss A/R -231.55
1360 - Prepaid Insurance 1,438.50
Total Other Current Assets 1,206.95
Total Current Assets 729,869.80
Fixed Assets
1290 - Grants Receivable 14,038.00
1400 - Fixed Assets
1410 - Land 15,521.00
1425 - C-Train Storage Unit 4,440.15
1430 - Office Equipment 4,352.00
1435 - JW/Lebec Rd Mainline 40,400.00
1440 - RVS Software 2,800.00
1450 - 2011 Dodge Truck 36,179.75
1460 - 2012 Chevy Truck 17,544.00
1470 - Soft Start Well 7,975.00
1480 - Used Welder 2,600.00
1495 - Generator 8,225.00
1500 - Other Equipment 8,250.00
1530 - Inventory 43,629.59
1590 - Lebec Well Motor Pump 10,109.35
1600 - Pumps & Wells 154,313.40
1601 - Chimney Cyn Pump Motor 10,982.70
1602 - Pump Equipment 36,932.00
1610 - Tanks 306,208.72
1615 - Tank Ladders 6,972.00
1620 - Transmission & Distribution 636,423.00
1630 - Tools 2,220.73
1631 - Portable Pump 1,864.00
1690 - Accumulated Depreciation -926,067.08
Total 1400 - Fixed Assets 431,875.31
Total Fixed Assets 445,913.31
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12:31 PM LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

04/11/19 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of March 31, 2019
Mar 31,19
Other Assets
1800 - Deposits 1,000.00
Total Other Assets 1,000.00
TOTAL ASSETS 1,176,783.11
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
2010 - Accounts Payable 4,784.86
Total Accounts Payable 4,784.86
Other Current Liabilities
2110 - Direct Deposit Liabilities 288.24
2300 - Payroll Liabilities
2310 - Federal Withholding -0.11
2320 - FICA -0.45
2330 - State Withholding 0.41
2350 - SUTA 0.07
2360 - SDI -0.14
2300 - Payroll Liabilities - Other 2,084.15
Total 2300 - Payroll Liabilities 2,083.93
Total Other Current Liabilities 2,372.17
Total Current Liabilities 7,157.03
Total Liabilities 7,157.03
Equity
3290 - Fund Balance -Net Assets 797,919.12
3300 - Retained Earnings 333,578.85
3310 - Prior Period Adjustment 36,118.00
Net Income 2,010.11
Total Equity 1,169,626.08
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,176,783.11
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11:39 AM

04/11/19

LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

A/P Aging Detail
As of April 11, 2019

Name

Memo

Open Balance

Current
Total Current

1-30
State Compensati...
3D Imaging Syste...

Ability Answering ...

AUS Aramark

BC Laboratories

Ca Bank-Visa

Core & Main

Fred C. Gilbert Co.
Kern County Envir...
Gas Company

" Pilot Travel Cente...

Verizon Wireless
At&T Office

P & J Electric Inc
P & J Electric Inc
SCE 2-03-200-8187
STREAMLINE
Wainright Emilie
Anthem Blue Cross
AT&T Uverse

Cal Bank & Trust
Blue Shield

Golden Empire Wa...
PC Pal

P & J Electric Inc
PGE5230

PGE5159

PGE4923

PGE8279

SCE 2-36-538-2134

Wells Fargo Bank

Lewis & Associates
Union Engineering

Bowman Asphalt, ...
Stern, Samuel
Maillis, Patricia E
Radusch,Carl
Puckett, Rick
Provost & Prichar...

6120 wc insurance
6175 copier maint

6170 answering service
6180 rugs

6390

cc

6140 stock

6140 tubing

6095 cross connections

6365 office 6365- Acct# 046016...

6022 fuel
6340 cell phones

State Well-Soft Start Replacem...
Ridge Route Booster Repair an...

6070 website maint

Rent
6113 Group number J06447

Bankcard Visa
6113 Acct# W00886361000 me...
February Services

6380 Landfill Rd Booster Electr...
6380 State Well Pump Electrici...
6380 Ridge Route Pump

6380 Lebec Well Pump Electrici...

6360 office electric

6255 bookkeeping
Deposit Reimbursement

Deposit Reimbursement
Regular Meeting 3-12-19
Regular Meeting 3-12-19
Regular Meeting 3-12-19
Regular Meeting 3-12-19
9016 SDWSRF Grant Claim 22

626.33
109.84
62.26
92.42
520.00
1,797.86
1,012.67
20.91
125.00
52.19
253.92
111.46
178.42
2,999.96
1,675.38
653.75
75.00

1,000.00
109.02

80.00
1,135.43
440.34
1,800.00
90.00
835.30
19.71
1,723.73
14.88
653.43
129.38

96.53
450.00
500.00

560.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
8,953.87

TOTAL

$29,817.99



LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

12:31 PM
04111119 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis March 2019
Mar 19 Mar 18 $ Change % Change
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
4000 - Operating Revenue
4010 - Commercial 18,874.75 20,503.21 -1,628.46 -7.9%
4040 - Residential 9,875.18 10,519.68 -644.50 -6.1%
4060 - Rent Income 0.00 712.87 -712.87 -100.0%
4100 - Kern Co Tax Income 404.38 341.44 62.94 18.4%
4120 - Surplus Water 551.25 554.56 -3.31 -0.6%
4130 - Will Serve 88.16 121.22 -33.06 -27.3%
4140 - Late Charges & Customer Charg... 555.30 1,430.02 -874.72 -61.2%
Total 4000 - Operating Revenue 30,349.02 34,183.00 -3,833.98 -11.2%
Total Income 30,349.02 34,183.00 -3,833.98 -11.2%
Expense
6020 - Auto Expense
6022 - Gas 540.57 314.58 225.99 71.8%
6028 - Repairs
6028.1 - GMC 0.00 25.65 -25.65 -100.0%
Total 6028 - Repairs 0.00 25.65 -25.65 -100.0%
6030 - Service
6030.1 - Dodge Service 22.50 0.00 22,50 100.0%
6030.2 - Gmc Service 335.12 0.00 335.12 100.0%
Total 6030 - Service 357.62 0.00 357.62 100.0%
Total 6020 - Auto Expense 898.19 340.23 557.96 164.0%
6040 - Bank Service Charge 55.00 25.00 30.00 120.0%
6050 - Compensation of Board 400.00 700.00 -300.00 -42.9%
6060 - Contracted Maintenance Services 5,745.14 1,012.72 4,732.42 467.3%
6065 - Depreciation 3,925.75 4,547.00 -621.25 -13.7%
6070 - Dues & Subscriptions 75.00 273.00 -198.00 -72.5%
6075 - Education 741.65 0.00 741.65 100.0%
6090 - Equipment Rental 96.53 193.06 -96.53 -50.0%
6095 - Fees and Permits 125.00 125.00 0.00 0.0%
6110 - Insurance
6112 - Insurance - AFLAC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
6113 - Medical Insurance 549.36 1,510.14 -960.78 -63.6%
6115 - Business Insurance 737.25 732.08 5.17 0.7%
6120 - Workers Compensation Insurance 626.33 579.00 47.33 8.2%
Total 6110 - Insurance 1,912.94 2,821.22 -908.28 -32.2%
6130 - Maintenance
6140 - Maintenance Supplies 1,059.09 914.16 144.93 15.9%
Total 6130 - Maintenance 1,059.09 914.16 144.93 15.9%
6155 - Office Expense
6160 - Computer 131.68 325.00 -193.32 -59.5%
6170 - Answering Service 62.26 39.68 22.58 56.9%
6175 - Office Repair 109.84 109.84 0.00 0.0%
6185 - Supplies 605.54 293.24 312.30 106.5%
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LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

12:31 PM
04/111/19 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis March 2019
Mar 19 Mar 18 $ Change % Change
6186 - Rugs 92.42 0.00 92.42 100.0%
Total 6155 - Office Expense 1,001.74 767.76 233.98 30.5%
6205 - Outside Services 459.00 0.00 459.00 100.0%
6210 - Payroll Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
6215 - Payroll - Gross Wages 11,353.11 12,492.75 -1,139.64 9.1%
6235 - Payroll Service Fees 4.00 6.00 -2.00 -33.3%
6245 - Postage 700.05 0.00 700.05 100.0%
6250 - Professional Fees
6255 - Accounting / Bookkeeping 450.00 450.00 0.00 0.0%
Total 6250 - Professional Fees 450.00 450.00 0.00 0.0%
6290 - Rent 1,000.00 800.00 200.00 25.0%
6300 - Repairs & Maintenance
6303 - System Maint and Repairs 92.14 0.00 92.14 100.0%
Total 6300 - Repairs & Maintenance 92.14 0.00 92.14 100.0%
6310 - Software System 0.00 530.88 -530.88 -100.0%
6315 - Taxes
6320 - Payroll Taxes 1,003.64 936.96 66.68 71%
Total 6315 - Taxes 1,003.64 936.96 66.68 71%
6340 - Telephone 369.88 360.04 9.84 2.7%
6342 : Tools 0.00 57.56 -57.56 -100.0%
6352 - Uniforms 0.00 132.88 -132.88 -100.0%
6355 - Utilities - Office
6360 - Electric 129.38 50.55 78.83 155.9%
6365 - Gas 52.19 91.95 -39.76 -43.2%
6370 - Trash 0.00 42.33 -42.33 -100.0%
Total 6355 - Utilities - Office 181.57 184.83 -3.26 -1.8%
6375 - Utilities - Pumps
6380 - Electric 3,065.50 3,269.85 -204.35 -6.3%
Total 6375 - Utilities - Pumps 3,065.50 3,269.85 -204.35 -6.3%
6390 - Water Test 520.00 287.50 232.50 80.9%
Total Expense 35,234.92 31,228.40 4,006.52 12.8%
Net Ordinary Income -4,885.90 2,954.60 -7,840.50 -265.4%
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
9000 - Interest Income 30.83 15.42 15.41 99.9%
Total Other Income 30.83 15.42 15.41 99.9%
Other Expense
9016 - Grant Expense 5,541.32 0.00 5,541.32 100.0%
Total Other Expense 5,541.32 0.00 5,541.32 100.0%
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12:31 PM LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
04/11/19 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis March 2019
Mar 19 Mar 18 $ Change % Change
Net Other Income -5,510.49 15.42 -5,525.91 -35,836.0%
Net Income -10,396.39 2,970.02 -13,366.41 -450.0%
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12:31 PM

04/11/19

Accrual Basis

LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
July 2018 through March 2019

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

4000 -

4010 -
4040 -
4060 -

4070

4100 -
4120 -

4130

4140 -

Operating Revenue
Commercial
Residential

Rent Income

* Meter Install

Kern Co Tax Income
Surplus Water

* Will Serve

Total 4000 - Operating Revenue

Total Income

Expense

6010 -
6020 -
6022
6028

Advertising
Auto Expense
- Gas

* Repairs

6028.1 - GMC
6028.2 - DODGE
6028.3 - BACKHOE

Total 6028 - Repairs

6030

- Service

6030.1 - Dodge Service
6030.2 - Gmc Service

Total 6030 - Service

Total 6020 - Auto Expense

6040 -
6050 -
6060 -
6065 -
6070 -
6075 -
6090 -
6095 -
6110 -

6112

6113

6115

6120 - Workers Compensation Insurance

Bank Service Charge
Compensation of Board
Contracted Maintenance Services
Depreciation

Dues & Subscriptions
Education

Equipment Rental

Fees and Permits
Insurance

« Insurance - AFLAC

* Medical Insurance

* Business Insurance

Total 6110 : Insurance

6130 -

Maintenance

6135 - Maintenance Services-System
6140 - Maintenance Supplies

Total 6130 - Maintenance

Late Charges & Customer Charg...

Jul '18 - Mar... Jul "17 - Mar... $ Change % Change
182,544.40 181,868.88 675.52 0.4%
117,284.76 111,835.67 5,449.09 4.9%

0.00 6,376.43 -6,376.43 -100.0%
0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 -100.0%
26,002.62 25,794.74 207.88 0.8%
10,251.66 8,213.52 2,038.14 24.8%
826.50 1,157.10 -330.60 -28.6%
10,608.47 13,020.57 -2,412.10 -18.5%
347,518.41 353,266.91 -5,748.50 -1.6%
347,518.41 353,266.91 -5,748.50 -1.6%
254.10 290.40 -36.30 -12.5%
3,695.58 3,208.81 486.77 15.2%
1,050.43 1,251.35 -200.92 -16.1%
0.00 99.29 -99.29 -100.0%
0.00 1,635.64 -1,635.64 -100.0%
1,050.43 2,986.28 -1,935.85 -64.8%
651.19 250.29 400.90 160.2%
1,107.12 259.92 847.20 326.0%
1,758.31 510.21 1,248.10 244.6%
6,504.32 6,705.30 -200.98 -3.0%
255.00 258.99 -3.99 -1.5%
3,900.00 3,800.00 100.00 2.6%
10,649.64 2,978.40 7,671.24 257.6%
35,331.75 41,260.23 -5,928.48 -14.4%
2,291.00 2,191.00 100.00 4.6%
1,014.60 1,699.11 -684.51 -40.3%
3,986.21 1,043.55 2,942.66 282.0%
1,178.00 2,616.60 -1,438.60 =-55.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
8,202.93 15,101.40 -6,898.47 -45.7%
7,408.50 6,588.72 819.78 12.4%
7,068.59 6,974.88 93.71 1.3%
22,680.02 28,665.00 -5,984.98 -20.9%
25,791.78 16,099.00 9,692.78 60.2%
9,545.70 9,158.15 387.55 4.2%
35,337.48 25,257.15 10,080.33 39.9%
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12:31 PM

04/11/19

LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison

Accrual Basis

July 2018 through March 2019

6145 - Meals & Entertainment
6155 - Office Expense

6160 - Computer

6170 - Answering Service

6175 - Office Repair

6180 - Signage

6182 - Supplies-GSA

6185 - Supplies

6186 - Rugs

Total 6155 - Office Expense

6205 - Outside Services
6210 - Payroll Expenses
6215 - Payroll - Gross Wages

6235 - Payroll Service Fees

6245 - Postage

6250 - Professional Fees
6255 - Accounting / Bookkeeping
6260 - Audit
6270 - Legal

Total 6250 - Professional Fees

6290 - Rent
6300 - Repairs & Maintenance
6301 - Repairs
6301.2 - Backhoe

Total 6301 - Repairs

6302 - Maintenance
6302.2 - Backhoe
6302 - Maintenance - Other

Total 6302 - Maintenance
6303 - System Maint and Repairs
Total 6300 - Repairs & Maintenance

6310 - Software System
6315 - Taxes
6320 - Payroll Taxes
6325 - Property Tax

Total 6315 - Taxes

6340 - Telephone
6342 - Tools
6345 - Travel
6352 - Uniforms
6355 - Utilities - Office
6360 - Electric
6365 - Gas

Jul 18 - Mar... Jul '17 - Mar... $ Change % Change
183.00 120.00 63.00 52.5%
131.68 457.96 -326.28 -71.3%
516.42 341.92 174.50 51.0%
1,081.07 1,172.19 -91.12 -7.8%
0.00 47.04 -47.04 -100.0%
102.28 0.00 102.28 100.0%
2,075.04 1,661.71 413.33 24.9%
842.36 0.00 842.36 100.0%
4,748.85 3,680.82 1,068.03 29.0%
4,524.50 2,151.00 2,373.50 110.3%
480.68 0.00 480.68 100.0%
119,694.70 116,456.39 3,238.31 2.8%
500.00 450.00 50.00 11.1%
2,501.22 1,733.39 767.83 44.3%
4,300.00 4,250.00 50.00 1.2%
13,296.25 7,500.00 5,796.25 77.3%
2,810.00 1,872.85 937.15 50.0%
20,406.25 13,622.85 6,783.40 49.8%
10,000.00 8,000.00 2,000.00 25.0%
0.00 23.12 -23.12 -100.0%
0.00 23.12 -23.12 -100.0%
0.00 46.55 -46.55 -100.0%
0.00 112.00 -112.00 -100.0%
0.00 158.55 -158.55 -100.0%
379.17 0.00 379.17 100.0%
379.17 181.67 197.50 108.7%
679.99 1,324.07 -644.08 -48.6%
10,964.51 11,120.35 -155.84 -1.4%
110.89 125.45 -14.56 -11.6%
11,075.40 11,245.80 -170.40 -1.5%
3,462.60 3,278.94 183.66 5.6%
152.02 150.51 1.51 1.0%
441.93 304.44 137.49 45.2%
164.99 1,256.67 -1,091.68 -86.9%
741.04 480.33 260.71 54.3%
219.42 395.07 -175.65 -44.5%
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LEBEC COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
July 2018 through March 2019

12:31 PM

04/11/19
Accrual Basis

Jul '18 - Mar... Jul '17 - Mar... $ Change % Change
6370 - Trash 380.97 380.97 0.00 0.0%
Total 6355 - Utilities - Office 1,341.43 1,256.37 85.06 6.8%
6375 - Utilities - Pumps
6380 - Electric 31,859.95 29,815.59 2,044.36 6.9%
Total 6375 - Utilities - Pumps 31,859.95 29,815.59 2,044.36 6.9%
6390 - Water Test 3,333.00 1,927.00 1,406.00 73.0%
Total Expense 339,311.80 313,721.24 25,590.56 8.2%
Net Ordinary Income 8,206.61 39,545.67 -31,339.06 -79.3%
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
9000 - Interest Income 81.53 44.65 36.88 82.6%
9015 - Grant Income 20,400.79 30,713.89 -10,313.10 -33.6%
Total Other Income 20,482.32 30,758.54 -10,276.22 -33.4%
Other Expense
9016 - Grant Expense 26,678.82 16,704.84 9,973.98 59.7%
Total Other Expense 26,678.82 16,704.84 9,973.98 59.7%
Net Other Income -6,196.50 14,053.70 -20,250.20 -144.1%
Net Income 2,010.11 53,599.37 -51,589.26 -96.3%
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Income and Expense by Month BIncome
March 2019 BExpense
$ in 1,000's
50
40
30
20
10
’ Marl9

Expense Summary M6215 - Payroll - Gross ' 27.84%

March 2019 BW6060 - Contracted Mainte  14.09

9016 - Grant Expense 13.59

B6065 - Depreciation 9.63

- Utilities - Pumps 7.52

- Insurance 4.69

M6130 - Maintenance 2.60

- Taxes 2.46

B6155 - Office Expense 2.46

- Rent 2.45

B Other 12.67

Total $40,776.24

By Account



Income and Expense by Month
July 2018 through March 2019

$ in 1,000's
60

50
40
30
20

10

0

Ju118 Sepl 0V1

Augl8 Octl8 Decl8

Expense Summary
July 2018 through March 2019

By Account

BIncome
B Expense

Jan19 Marl9
Febl19

B6215 - Payroll - Gross ' 32.70%
6130 - Maintenance 9.66

6065 - Depreciation 9.65
W6375 - Utilities - Pumps 8.71
B9016 - Grant Expense 7.29
6110 - Insurance 6.20
6250 - Professional Fees 5.58
6315 - Taxes 3.03
6060 - Contracted Mainten  2.91
116290 - Rent 2.73
B Other 11.55

Total $365,990.62




Lebec County Water District.
Monthly Distribution Report

March 2019
By: Javier Rodriguez
Well Reports:
State Well

Month March February | Drawdown - Fluoride | Nitrate
Static Level 1313 ft 130.4 ft 1.2 ft pCi/L 16 | mg/L 1.9 | 26 mg/L
Pumping level 132.5 ft 132.3 ft Month: March 2019
GPM 230 Gpm 230 Gpm Hours Bacteriological:
Total Gallons 1,922,659 | 1,666,783 | +255,876 208.5 Absent

Lebec Well

Month March | February | Drawdown -WW
Static Level 94.5 ft 94.09 ft 7.2 ft pCi/L 12 | mg/L1.4 |23 mg/L
Pumping level | 102.7 ft 102.9 ft Month: March 2019
GPM 210 Gpm | 210 Gpm Hours Bacteriological:
Total Gallons 976,828 1,033,968 -57,140 100.3 Absent

Chimney Canyon Well

Month March February | Drawdown -mm
Static Level 179.6 ft 176.9 ft 18 ft pCiy/L 24 | mg/L 2.0 | mg/L27
Pumping level 197.6 ft 197.7 ft Month: March 2019
GPM 100 Gpm 100 Gpm Hours Bacteriological:
Total Gallons 551,508 1,069,266 -517,758 110.2 Absent

Month March February Difference
Water Pumped 3,540,994 Gal | 3,770,017 Gal -229,023 gal
Water Sold 3,056,672 Gal | 3,317,537 Gal | -260,865 gal
Water Loss 394,322 Gal 452,480 Gal 11% March 2019

Cuddy Creek Well - Non-Potable

Month March February | Difference ‘ Fluo! imall% \itrate
Static Level 177 Feet 177 Feet 0 pC/ln/a mg/Ln/a | mg/Ln/a
Drawdown 188 Feet 188 Feet 0 Month: March 2019
Total Gallons 0 0 0




System Information:

1) All monthly bacteriological sampling returned an absent for coliform bacteria for the
month of March 2019.

2) No water leaks to report for the month of March 2019
3) Lead and Copper/ Water Quality Parameters results were sent to the SWRCB

4) The Electronic Annual Report was submitted and approved for 2018

5) P&J Electric installed a new Soft-Starter at the State well on March 26™

6) A new wafer valve was installed at the State well due to the old one not closing
properly when the well was off, which lead to some backflow.

7) The Chevy truck was taken to Lebec Automotive for routine maintenance: oil change,
tire rotation, filled fluid levels, air filter, and the right upper control arm was replaced.

8) We received a recall notification for the Dodge truck and was taken to the dealership
on March 21*

All other systems are functioning as they should, Thank You!



